

No. 06-1633

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FAITH CENTER CHURCH EVANGELISTIC MINISTRIES  
and HATTIE HOPKINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL D. GLOVER, MARK DE SAULNIER,  
JOHN M. GIOIA, MILLIE GREENBERG,  
JOHN W. SWEETEN, ANNE CAIN, PATTY CHAN,  
LAURA O'DONAHUE and GAYLE B. ULKEMA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

DOUGLAS G. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 861-2000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Eagle Forum ELDF*

August 7, 2007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....  | 3           |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To This<br>Court’s Well-Settled Precedent And Creates An<br>Unwarranted Intercircuit Conflict. ....          | 3           |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Based On An<br>Interpretation Of The Establishment Clause That<br>Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents. .... | 9           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 11          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Board of Education of the Westside Community School v. Mergens By and Through Mergens</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... | 9, 11          |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of the City of New York</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....        | 9              |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 98 (2001).....   | passim         |
| <i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 384 (1993).....                           | 4, 6, 7, 11    |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 602 (1971).....   | 9              |
| <i>Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 92 (1972).....  | 5              |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 819 (1995).....                      | 3, 5, 6, 11    |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 263 (1981).....   | passim         |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |                |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I.....  | 10             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Other Authorities</b>                          |                |
| AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (4th ed. 2000) ..... | 8              |
| CAMBRIDGE ONLINE DICTIONARY .....                 | 8              |
| MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S ONLINE DICTIONARY .....         | 8              |
